
Table A. Characteristics of Respondents That Completed the Survey 
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Characteristic 
Category 

Weighted Un-weighted 

Number % Number % 

How old are you? 

 18 years old 563 8.5 396 8.8 

 19 years old 1,063 16.1 751 16.6 

 20 years old 975 14.7 705 15.6 

 21 years old 762 11.5 563 12.5 

 22 years old 601 9.1 420 9.3 

 23 years old 325 4.9 222 4.9 

 24 years old 306 4.6 200 4.4 

 25 years or older 2,022 30.6 1,265 28.0 

What is your current student affiliation with [University]? 

 Undergraduate 3,887 58.6 2,782 61.4 

 Graduate or professional 2,742 41.4 1,749 38.6 

What is your class year in school? 

Undergraduate 

 1st year 992 15.0 693 15.3 

 2nd year 1,053 15.9 729 16.1 

 3rd year 931 14.1 722 16.0 

 4th year or higher 896 13.6 628 13.9 

Graduate or professional 

 1st year 1,167 17.7 767 17.0 

 2nd year 650 9.8 425 9.4 

 3rd year 290 4.4 181 4.0 

 4th year or higher 630 9.5 373 8.3 

In what year did you first enroll at [University]? 

 2014 or earlier 560 8.5 336 7.4 

 2015 938 14.2 641 14.2 

 2016 1,094 16.5 798 17.6 

 2017 1,688 25.5 1,162 25.7 

 2018 or 2019 2,338 35.3 1,586 35.1 



Table A. Characteristics of Respondents That Completed the Survey (continued) 
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Characteristic 
Category 

Weighted Un-weighted 

Number % Number % 

Are you Hispanic or Latino? 

 Yes 887 13.4 650 14.4 

 No 5,724 86.6 3,869 85.6 

Which race(s) best describes you? 

 White only 3,170 48.3 2,076 46.3 

 Black only 396 6.0 248 5.5 

 Asian only 2,341 35.7 1,688 37.7 

 Other/multi race 651 9.9 469 10.5 

Which best describes your gender identity? 

 Woman 2,806 42.3 2,122 46.8 

 Man 3,739 56.4 2,350 51.9 

 Other 84 1.3 59 1.3 

Do you consider yourself to be: 

 Heterosexual only 5,427 82.7 3,692 82.3 

 Gay or lesbian only 210 3.2 136 3.0 

 Other/multiple categories 735 11.2 527 11.7 

 Decline to state 193 2.9 132 2.9 

Since you have been a student at [University], have you been in a partnered relationship? 

 Yes 3,829 58.1 2,587 57.4 

 No 2,767 41.9 1,921 42.6 

Students identifying as having a disability1 

 Yes 1,205 19.2 826 19.3 

 No 5,062 80.8 3,455 80.7 

 
 
1Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism Spectrum 
Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic mental health condition 
(e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic condition." 



Table 1.1. Perceptions of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct to a University Official, by 
Gender and Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

If someone were to report a sexual assault or other sexual misconduct to an official at [University], how likely is it that… 

 

Campus officials would take the report seriously? 

 Not at all 1.0 0.1 0.8 0.1 1.8 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.8 0.2 S S 

 A little 3.4 0.1 5.5 0.4 3.5 0.4 2.9 0.3 1.5 0.2 8.2 1.9 

 Somewhat 16.6 0.3 23.3 0.6 16.8 0.8 15.3 0.6 10.4 0.5 28.9 3.6 

 Very 45.5 0.4 49.6 0.7 43.3 1.0 45.9 0.8 41.9 0.8 46.4 4.6 

 Extremely 33.5 0.4 20.8 0.6 34.6 0.9 35.0 0.9 45.4 0.9 12.3 2.6 

Campus officials would conduct a fair investigation? 

 Not at all 2.1 0.1 1.2 0.2 2.0 0.3 2.7 0.3 1.9 0.2 12.7 2.4 

 A little 5.6 0.2 7.9 0.4 5.0 0.5 5.7 0.4 3.0 0.3 15.0 3.0 

 Somewhat 25.7 0.3 34.1 0.6 24.0 1.0 26.7 0.7 17.0 0.6 28.3 3.2 

 Very 43.5 0.4 44.1 0.6 42.2 1.0 43.8 0.7 44.0 0.9 31.7 4.0 

 Extremely 23.0 0.3 12.7 0.5 26.8 0.9 21.1 0.6 34.2 0.8 12.3 2.6 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since you have been a student at [University], have you noticed someone at [University] making inappropriate sexual comments about someone else’s appearance, sharing 
unwanted sexual images, or otherwise acting in a sexual way that you believed was making others feel uncomfortable or offended? 

 Yes 18.0 0.4 29.8 0.7 12.4 0.7 19.8 0.8 6.9 0.4 24.5 2.9 

  If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3 

   Directly intervened or interrupted 
the situation in the moment 

22.7 0.8 25.7 1.2 16.7 2.3 20.9 1.4 20.5 2.6 25.6 7.7 

   Checked in with the person who 
seemed impacted by the behavior 

46.0 0.9 55.6 1.3 27.8 2.9 40.9 1.5 38.5 3.5 39.7 8.3 

   Confronted or expressed concern to 
the person engaging in the behavior 

26.8 0.8 26.3 1.2 22.2 2.7 27.7 1.7 30.0 3.0 25.9 7.7 

   Sought help from either person's 
friends 

16.6 0.7 22.6 1.2 7.8 1.8 13.9 1.2 7.4 1.8 S S 

   Sought help from someone else 10.7 0.6 13.3 1.0 9.0 1.7 9.3 0.9 4.8 1.5 S S 

   Expressed concern to school 
administrators or another person in 
a position of authority 

5.9 0.5 4.8 0.6 12.1 2.1 5.3 0.8 5.9 1.6 S S 

   Did nothing because the person 
impacted appeared to be handling 
the situation 

19.1 0.8 12.0 1.1 18.9 2.6 23.7 1.5 35.7 3.5 S S 

   Did nothing because I wasn't sure 
what to do 

18.0 0.8 17.8 1.0 20.1 2.5 16.5 1.6 19.6 2.6 27.5 7.3 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

   Did nothing for another reason 11.9 0.6 8.2 0.6 13.4 2.2 15.5 1.2 15.6 2.6 S S 

   Other 3.6 0.4 4.0 0.6 - - 3.1 0.6 7.2 1.8 - - 

 No 82.0 0.4 70.2 0.7 87.6 0.7 80.2 0.8 93.1 0.4 75.5 2.9 

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed a pattern of ongoing sexual comments or behaviors that made you concerned that a fellow student at 
[University] was experiencing sexual harassment? 

 Yes 4.5 0.2 7.3 0.4 3.9 0.4 4.4 0.3 1.7 0.2 8.1 2.0 

  If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3 

   Directly intervened or interrupted the 
situation in the moment 

20.0 1.4 26.5 2.2 S S 21.7 3.5 S S - - 

   Checked in with the person who seemed 
impacted by the behavior 

67.9 2.1 75.2 2.7 53.7 6.7 61.1 3.8 70.9 6.3 71.8 18.0 

   Confronted or expressed concern to the 
person engaging in the behavior 

19.9 1.7 20.5 2.7 S S 23.0 3.6 17.1 5.2 S S 

   Sought help from either person's friends 25.2 1.6 37.6 2.4 S S 19.5 3.3 S S - - 

   Sought help from someone else 16.2 1.4 18.4 2.3 21.0 5.1 13.3 2.5 S S S S 

   Expressed concern to school 
administrators or another person in a 
position of authority 

14.1 1.5 11.2 2.1 17.1 4.3 13.5 2.6 16.9 5.1 S S 

   Did nothing because the person impacted 
appeared to be handling the situation 

14.1 1.5 6.1 1.5 12.8 4.1 17.4 2.8 43.2 7.5 - - 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

   Did nothing because I wasn't sure what to do 14.5 1.5 6.1 1.4 28.9 5.1 21.4 3.3 17.7 5.6 - - 

   Did nothing for another reason 14.5 1.4 8.3 1.5 21.3 4.7 15.9 2.9 31.2 7.0 - - 

   Other 3.5 0.7 3.8 1.0 S S S S S S - - 

 No 95.5 0.2 92.7 0.4 96.1 0.4 95.6 0.3 98.3 0.2 91.9 2.0 

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed someone at [University] behaving in a controlling or abusive way towards a dating or sexual partner? 

 Yes 7.0 0.2 14.9 0.6 2.1 0.3 6.1 0.4 2.3 0.2 13.0 2.7 

  If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3 

   Directly intervened or interrupted the situation 
in the moment 

10.9 0.9 12.1 1.2 S S 7.0 1.7 13.4 4.1 S S 

   Checked in with the person who seemed 
impacted by the behavior 

58.5 1.7 64.8 1.9 47.6 9.3 49.9 3.2 48.9 6.4 49.9 13.9 

   Confronted or expressed concern to the person 
engaging in the behavior 

19.6 1.2 21.1 1.6 S S 24.3 3.0 S S S S 

   Sought help from either person's friends 31.7 1.4 31.4 1.8 31.2 8.3 35.0 3.3 25.2 5.1 S S 

   Sought help from someone else 10.8 1.0 11.0 1.2 S S 14.2 2.4 - - - - 

   Expressed concern to school administrators or 
another person in a position of authority 

4.8 0.7 5.3 1.0 - - 4.1 1.3 S S S S 

   Did nothing because the person impacted 
appeared to be handling the situation 

12.5 1.0 12.1 1.3 S S 15.5 2.4 13.0 4.2 - - 

   Did nothing because I wasn't sure what to do 17.8 1.2 15.7 1.4 22.3 6.5 21.4 2.6 16.8 4.6 S S 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 7 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

   Did nothing for another reason 11.8 1.0 8.7 1.1 23.6 6.8 12.5 2.1 26.8 5.6 - - 

   Other 3.8 0.6 3.2 0.8 - - 7.7 1.7 - - - - 

 No 93.0 0.2 85.1 0.6 97.9 0.3 93.9 0.4 97.7 0.2 87.0 2.7 

Since you have been a student at [University], have you witnessed a situation that you believed could have led to a sexual assault? 

 Yes 10.1 0.3 19.9 0.7 2.8 0.4 12.2 0.6 1.3 0.2 22.7 3.3 

  If yes, thinking about the last time this happened, what did you do?3 

   Directly intervened or interrupted the situation in the 
moment 

45.8 1.2 46.0 1.5 35.1 8.6 46.1 2.5 47.9 9.4 53.0 9.9 

   Checked in with the person who seemed impacted by 
the behavior 

59.5 1.3 63.4 1.7 68.0 6.0 53.8 2.3 47.2 7.7 59.5 9.5 

   Confronted or expressed concern to the person engaging 
in the behavior 

23.5 1.1 22.2 1.6 S S 26.5 2.1 31.0 8.2 S S 

   Sought help from either person's friends 34.6 1.2 37.7 1.5 35.1 7.1 31.6 2.3 24.5 7.8 25.8 10.7 

   Sought help from someone else 17.1 1.1 19.1 1.4 S S 14.2 1.5 S S 33.8 7.5 

   Expressed concern to school administrators or another 
person in a position of authority 

3.7 0.5 4.1 0.7 - - 4.2 0.9 - - - - 

   Did nothing because the person impacted appeared to 
be handling the situation 

9.2 0.9 7.8 1.1 S S 11.1 1.8 S S S S 

   Did nothing because I wasn't sure what to do 10.5 0.7 11.3 1.0 S S 8.5 1.2 20.3 5.9 S S 

   Did nothing for another reason 7.2 0.7 5.2 0.9 - - 9.4 1.2 22.5 7.3 S S 



Table 1.2. Bystander Behavior Upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

   Other 2.5 0.4 2.6 0.5 S S 2.0 0.7 - - - - 

 No 89.9 0.3 80.1 0.7 97.2 0.4 87.8 0.6 98.7 0.2 77.3 3.3 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
3Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 1.3. Perceptions Related to the Risks of Experiencing Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 
Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate Graduate or Professional Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How problematic is sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at [University]?  

 Not at all 33.3 0.4 9.6 0.4 52.7 1.1 19.8 0.6 63.8 0.9 19.4 3.1 

 A little 29.9 0.4 29.0 0.7 26.6 1.0 39.7 0.7 21.5 0.9 31.0 3.1 

 Somewhat 26.3 0.3 41.9 0.7 16.1 0.8 30.1 0.8 10.8 0.5 28.8 3.7 

 Very 7.6 0.2 15.4 0.6 2.4 0.3 7.4 0.4 1.8 0.2 15.4 2.5 

 Extremely 3.0 0.2 4.1 0.3 2.2 0.3 3.0 0.3 2.0 0.3 5.4 1.8 

How likely do you think it is that you will experience sexual assault or other sexual misconduct in the future while enrolled at [University]?  

 Not at all 69.3 0.3 40.9 0.7 70.5 1.0 77.2 0.7 90.5 0.5 50.7 4.2 

 A little 20.6 0.3 35.3 0.7 21.7 0.9 17.8 0.6 7.7 0.4 23.4 3.1 

 Somewhat 7.4 0.2 16.8 0.6 5.9 0.6 4.0 0.3 1.6 0.2 18.9 2.8 

 Very 2.1 0.1 5.8 0.3 1.1 0.2 1.0 0.2 S S S S 

 Extremely 0.5 0.1 1.2 0.1 0.7 0.2 - - - - 5.5 1.7 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 1.4. Student Feelings About the Campus Community, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How connected do you feel to the campus community at [University] as a whole?  

 Not at all 4.8 0.2 2.8 0.3 4.9 0.4 5.5 0.4 5.9 0.4 12.1 2.5 

 A little 18.3 0.3 13.1 0.6 25.1 1.0 15.2 0.6 23.8 0.5 15.7 3.1 

 Somewhat 41.1 0.4 39.1 0.8 42.8 1.0 38.3 0.9 45.4 0.8 43.4 3.2 

 Very 30.2 0.4 36.5 0.8 24.5 1.0 34.4 0.8 22.0 0.7 26.8 3.3 

 Extremely 5.6 0.2 8.5 0.4 2.7 0.4 6.7 0.4 3.0 0.3 S S 

How comfortable are you seeking advice from faculty or staff at [University], even about something personal?  

 Not at all 7.1 0.2 7.7 0.4 7.0 0.5 5.6 0.4 7.6 0.5 15.7 3.0 

 A little 22.3 0.3 24.8 0.7 22.4 1.0 23.5 0.6 18.2 0.6 25.5 3.1 

 Somewhat 38.8 0.4 38.1 0.7 36.4 1.1 39.2 0.8 40.4 0.7 37.1 4.1 

 Very 25.7 0.4 23.7 0.6 27.5 1.1 25.9 0.7 26.8 0.7 21.8 3.2 

 Extremely 6.2 0.2 5.8 0.3 6.7 0.5 5.8 0.4 7.1 0.4 - - 

How concerned are students at [University] about each other's well-being?  

 Not at all 2.2 0.1 0.9 0.2 2.7 0.3 1.2 0.2 3.9 0.3 9.6 2.7 

 A little 8.2 0.2 5.5 0.3 10.7 0.7 6.6 0.4 11.3 0.5 9.9 2.0 

 Somewhat 34.0 0.4 30.5 0.7 39.8 1.1 29.2 0.8 40.0 0.9 31.6 3.1 

 Very 46.7 0.4 51.2 0.7 39.9 1.1 51.3 0.7 40.7 0.8 43.5 3.7 

 Extremely 8.9 0.2 11.9 0.5 6.8 0.5 11.6 0.5 4.1 0.4 5.3 1.7 



Table 1.4. Student Feelings About the Campus Community, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How concerned are faculty or staff at [University] about your well-being?  

 Not at all 3.1 0.1 1.8 0.2 5.2 0.5 2.0 0.2 4.4 0.4 S S 

 A little 13.3 0.3 14.3 0.5 15.0 0.8 11.2 0.5 13.3 0.6 21.3 3.0 

 Somewhat 37.6 0.4 37.8 0.7 36.7 1.1 37.5 0.8 37.7 0.8 39.3 3.5 

 Very 38.7 0.4 38.8 0.7 37.0 1.1 41.1 0.8 37.4 0.8 28.0 4.1 

 Extremely 7.3 0.2 7.2 0.3 6.0 0.6 8.3 0.4 7.1 0.4 7.1 2.0 

How concerned are University Officials at [University] about your well-being?  

 Not at all 7.3 0.2 8.5 0.4 8.0 0.6 5.8 0.4 6.8 0.4 18.2 3.2 

 A little 18.8 0.3 21.7 0.5 18.5 0.9 18.1 0.6 16.4 0.7 22.4 3.0 

 Somewhat 40.6 0.5 42.6 0.7 38.5 1.1 41.2 0.8 39.3 0.9 34.3 3.9 

 Very 28.3 0.4 24.0 0.6 30.2 1.1 29.4 0.9 31.0 0.8 21.6 3.5 

 Extremely 5.0 0.2 3.2 0.2 4.9 0.4 5.4 0.4 6.5 0.5 S S 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 2.1. Awareness of Services and Resources Related to Sexual Assault or Other Sexual Misconduct, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Are you aware of the following services and resources? 

 Rice Counseling Center 82.9 0.3 93.1 0.4 77.7 1.0 88.7 0.5 68.5 0.8 85.3 2.7 

 Office of Student Wellbeing 73.8 0.4 90.4 0.5 59.6 1.2 85.3 0.6 51.0 1.0 77.2 2.8 

 Office of Sexual Violence Prevention and Title IX Support 52.8 0.4 69.7 0.7 38.8 1.1 61.1 0.8 32.9 0.9 61.7 3.8 

 Student Health Services 76.4 0.4 84.0 0.5 73.7 1.0 80.1 0.6 65.9 0.9 74.3 3.2 

 Houston Area Women's Center 28.8 0.4 44.2 0.8 21.5 0.9 31.4 0.9 13.4 0.5 36.8 3.0 

 the Montrose Center 27.5 0.4 40.7 0.7 15.6 0.7 33.6 0.8 12.2 0.5 48.5 3.5 

 Title IX Officer 37.5 0.4 48.4 0.7 25.3 1.0 46.5 0.8 21.8 0.7 57.0 4.1 

 Student Judicial Programs 36.6 0.4 51.2 0.8 11.9 0.7 54.2 0.9 14.6 0.6 52.1 4.1 

 STRIVE 45.5 0.3 79.6 0.6 8.4 0.6 66.2 0.8 6.3 0.5 55.0 4.3 

 RUPD 84.4 0.4 89.6 0.5 79.6 0.8 90.2 0.5 75.6 0.9 77.7 3.4 

 None of the above 5.0 0.2 0.7 0.1 6.2 0.5 2.4 0.2 11.7 0.6 7.1 2.0 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 2.2. Knowledge About Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct At the School, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How knowledgeable are you about how sexual assault and other sexual misconduct are defined at [University]?  

 Not at all 7.2 0.2 4.5 0.3 12.2 0.7 5.1 0.3 9.9 0.6 S S 

 A little 18.2 0.3 20.4 0.6 21.9 0.9 16.8 0.7 15.3 0.6 21.1 2.9 

 Somewhat 37.2 0.5 36.5 0.7 37.2 1.1 38.5 0.8 36.5 0.9 36.7 3.3 

 Very 28.9 0.4 27.3 0.7 24.3 1.0 30.1 0.7 31.8 0.7 24.3 3.1 

 Extremely 8.5 0.2 11.2 0.4 4.4 0.5 9.5 0.5 6.4 0.4 15.7 2.6 

How knowledgeable are you about where to get help at [University] if you or a friend experience sexual assault or other sexual misconduct?  

 Not at all 5.1 0.2 1.8 0.2 9.4 0.6 2.6 0.3 8.9 0.5 S S 

 A little 15.6 0.3 12.3 0.4 19.8 0.9 13.3 0.5 19.4 0.7 14.8 2.7 

 Somewhat 37.4 0.4 34.2 0.8 39.2 1.0 39.1 0.7 38.3 0.8 34.1 3.9 

 Very 32.4 0.3 36.8 0.6 26.4 1.0 35.5 0.8 27.5 0.8 31.7 4.0 

 Extremely 9.6 0.2 14.9 0.5 5.1 0.5 9.6 0.5 6.0 0.4 15.8 2.6 

How knowledgeable are you about where to make a report of sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at [University]?  

 Not at all 8.5 0.2 7.6 0.3 13.2 0.7 5.2 0.3 10.7 0.5 8.1 1.9 

 A little 19.5 0.3 18.8 0.6 25.0 0.9 18.8 0.6 18.1 0.7 21.9 3.3 

 Somewhat 38.3 0.4 37.6 0.7 33.0 1.1 40.5 0.8 39.4 0.7 38.4 4.5 

 Very 24.8 0.4 24.3 0.6 22.1 0.9 25.9 0.6 26.0 0.8 19.2 3.5 

 Extremely 8.8 0.2 11.6 0.4 6.6 0.6 9.6 0.5 5.8 0.4 12.4 2.4 



Table 2.2. Knowledge About Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct At the School, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
(continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How knowledgeable are you about what happens when a student reports an incident of sexual assault or other sexual misconduct at [University]?  

 Not at all 18.7 0.3 18.8 0.5 28.4 1.0 13.7 0.6 18.8 0.7 24.9 2.9 

 A little 26.4 0.3 28.5 0.7 24.9 0.8 27.9 0.6 23.5 0.7 28.3 3.2 

 Somewhat 37.2 0.4 36.0 0.7 32.0 0.9 40.0 0.8 38.4 0.9 29.2 4.2 

 Very 13.1 0.3 10.5 0.4 11.8 0.7 14.1 0.5 15.8 0.7 S S 

 Extremely 4.6 0.2 6.2 0.4 2.9 0.4 4.4 0.3 3.6 0.3 14.1 2.5 

As an incoming student at [University], did you complete any training modules or information sessions about sexual assault or other sexual misconduct?  

 Yes 85.7 0.6 88.0 1.0 84.0 1.4 88.1 1.1 82.7 0.9 93.7 3.6 

  What topics did these training modules or information sessions include?3  

   How sexual assault or other sexual misconduct is 
defined on campus 

95.4 0.3 95.7 0.6 92.1 1.1 96.0 0.6 95.9 0.6 100.0 0.0 

   How to prevent sexual assault or other sexual 
misconduct 

94.4 0.4 91.0 0.8 90.9 1.1 96.8 0.5 96.0 0.6 100.0 0.0 

   Additional training programs on how to prevent 
sexual assault or other sexual misconduct 

65.5 0.8 52.3 1.5 60.6 2.0 70.7 1.4 71.9 1.3 83.5 5.4 

   Where to seek help should you or someone else 
experience sexual assault or other sexual misconduct 

90.9 0.5 91.6 0.8 85.6 1.5 94.3 0.7 89.4 0.9 100.0 0.0 

 No 14.3 0.6 12.0 1.0 16.0 1.4 11.9 1.1 17.3 0.9 S S 



Table 2.2. Knowledge About Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct At the School, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
(continued) 

 

 

DT - 15 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since arriving at [University], have you completed any training modules or information sessions about sexual assault or other sexual misconduct?  

 Yes 72.6 0.5 70.8 0.8 77.8 1.2 70.2 0.8 74.8 0.9 79.0 4.1 

  What topics did these training modules or information sessions include?3  

   How sexual assault or other sexual misconduct is 
defined on campus 

91.7 0.3 88.4 0.7 92.1 0.9 93.1 0.5 94.5 0.6 82.9 4.6 

   How to prevent sexual assault or other sexual 
misconduct 

86.9 0.4 86.2 0.8 75.7 1.4 92.9 0.6 87.5 0.9 85.1 3.3 

   Additional training programs on how to prevent sexual 
assault or other sexual misconduct 

49.1 0.6 43.6 1.1 40.3 1.5 56.8 1.1 53.0 1.2 31.9 4.3 

   Where to seek help should you or someone else 
experience sexual assault or other sexual misconduct 

87.0 0.5 90.3 0.7 81.3 1.2 90.1 0.7 82.9 1.0 82.6 4.8 

 No 27.4 0.5 29.2 0.8 22.2 1.2 29.8 0.8 25.2 0.9 21.0 4.1 

 
 
11Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer,questioning, not listed. 
3Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 3.1. Percent of Undergraduate Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual 
Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
by Time Period1,2 
 

 

DT - 16 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

9.0 0.4 17.7 0.6 

 

Penetration 3.1 0.3 8.2 0.4 

 Physical force only 1.4 0.2 4.0 0.3 

  Completed 0.9 0.1 2.4 0.2 

  Attempted 0.6 0.1 1.7 0.2 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 1.9 0.2 4.7 0.3 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.1 

 

Sexual touching 6.8 0.4 12.9 0.5 

 Physical force only 3.6 0.3 8.3 0.5 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 2.9 0.3 5.2 0.3 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.6 0.1 1.1 0.1 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.2. Percent of Graduate or Professional Women Who Experienced Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was 
Happening, by Time Period1,2 
 

 

DT - 17 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

1.7 0.3 5.2 0.4 

 

Penetration 0.8 0.2 2.2 0.3 

 Physical force only S S 1.1 0.2 

  Completed 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2 

  Attempted S S 0.5 0.2 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.5 0.2 1.0 0.2 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening S S S S 

 

Sexual touching 1.1 0.2 3.2 0.4 

 Physical force only 0.8 0.2 2.9 0.4 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only S S S S 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening S S 0.5 0.2 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.3. Percent of Undergraduate Men Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Time 
Period1,2 
 

 

DT - 18 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

2.0 0.3 3.9 0.3 

 

Penetration 0.4 0.1 1.2 0.2 

 Physical force only 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  Completed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

  Attempted 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.4 0.1 1.2 0.2 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 

Sexual touching 1.9 0.2 3.2 0.3 

 Physical force only 1.1 0.2 1.7 0.2 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.7 0.1 1.6 0.2 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening S S S S 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.4. Percent of Graduate or Professional Men Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual 
Touching Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
by Time Period1,2 
 

 

DT - 19 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

S S 0.3 0.1 

 

Penetration S S S S 

 Physical force only S S S S 

  Completed S S S S 

  Attempted S S S S 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 

Sexual touching 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Physical force only 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.5. Percent of TGQN Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force and/or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Time 
Period1,2,3 
 

 

DT - 20 

Survey Item 
Response 

Current School Year Since Entering College 

% StdErr % StdErr 

Total involving physical force or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

5.0 1.5 13.0 2.3 

 

Penetration 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Physical force only 0.0 0.0 S S 

  Completed 0.0 0.0 S S 

  Attempted 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 

Sexual touching 5.0 1.5 11.3 2.1 

 Physical force only S S 9.6 2.1 

 Inability to consent or stop what was happening only S S S S 

 Both physical force and inability to consent or stop what was happening 0.0 0.0 S S 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.6. Percentage of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to 
Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 

 

 

DT - 21 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 5.5 0.2 14.6 0.6 4.5 0.5 2.9 0.3 0.4 0.1 S S 

 Gay or lesbian only 5.0 1.0 S S - - 8.6 1.8 - - - - 

 Other/multiple categories 19.9 0.8 29.8 1.4 10.2 2.1 12.2 2.0 - - 16.5 3.2 

 Decline to state 6.8 1.1 18.1 3.4 S S S S - - - - 

Ethnicity 

 Hispanic or Latino 7.4 0.6 17.3 1.5 4.7 1.4 3.4 0.6 - - 17.8 5.5 

 Not Hispanic or Latino 7.1 0.2 17.8 0.6 5.2 0.5 4.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 11.1 2.7 

Race 

 White only 8.9 0.3 22.2 0.9 8.4 0.9 4.6 0.5 0.7 0.2 11.2 2.9 

 Black only 7.7 0.8 12.3 1.7 S S 5.4 1.4 - - S S 

 Asian only 4.4 0.3 12.6 0.9 1.8 0.4 2.0 0.4 - - S S 

 Other/multi race 7.5 0.7 19.4 1.9 S S 4.7 1.0 - - S S 

Disability5 

 Yes 16.3 0.7 31.0 1.6 13.2 1.6 6.4 0.9 S S 19.5 3.6 

 No 4.7 0.2 12.5 0.6 2.8 0.4 3.4 0.3 S S S S 

Marital status 

 Married 1.5 0.3 S S 4.5 0.9 - - - - - - 

 Not married 7.9 0.2 17.8 0.6 5.4 0.5 3.9 0.3 0.5 0.1 13.5 2.4 



Table 3.6. Percentage of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to 
Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 22 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term 

 1st year 3.4 0.2 11.1 0.8 2.3 0.5 2.5 0.5 - - S S 

 2nd Year 4.4 0.4 11.0 0.9 S S 3.4 0.7 - - S S 

 3rd Year 3.3 0.3 7.1 0.8 S S 1.0 0.3 - - - - 

 4th Year or higher 2.7 0.3 7.1 0.9 S S S S S S S S 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 3.5 0.2 11.1 0.8 2.7 0.6 2.8 0.5 - - S S 

 2nd Year 7.7 0.5 17.7 1.1 4.0 1.0 5.7 0.8 S S 16.3 5.3 

 3rd Year 10.4 0.6 20.3 1.1 7.1 1.6 4.3 0.7 - - S S 

 4th Year or higher 9.0 0.4 21.7 1.3 8.9 1.2 2.6 0.5 S S S S 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, 
hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because you were passed out, asleep, or 
incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
4TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
5Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism Spectrum Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal 
cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic mental health condition (e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic 
condition." 



Table 3.7. Number of Times Women Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving 
Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening Since Entering College, 
by Student Affiliation1,2,3 
 

 

DT - 23 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Penetration 

 Number of times 

  0 times 93.8 0.3 91.8 0.4 97.8 0.3 

  1 time 4.2 0.2 5.6 0.3 1.6 0.3 

  2 or more times 2.0 0.2 2.6 0.2 0.7 0.2 

 

Sexual touching 

 Number of times 

  0 times 90.3 0.4 87.1 0.5 96.8 0.4 

  1 time 4.2 0.3 5.6 0.3 1.5 0.3 

  2 or more times 5.4 0.3 7.3 0.4 1.8 0.3 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.8. Incidents Occurring During an Academic Break and Location for Victimizations of 
Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What 
Was Happening, by Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
 

 

DT - 24 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man TGQN5 

Total Penetration 
Sexual 

Touching 

Penetration 
or Sexual 
Touching 

Penetration 
or Sexual 
Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Did the incident occur during an academic break or recess? 

 Yes 10.9 1.4 13.8 2.3 7.9 1.5 S S S S 

 No 89.1 1.4 86.2 2.3 92.1 1.5 96.7 1.9 85.3 8.7 

Did it occur on campus or affiliated property? 

 Yes 81.4 1.7 77.2 2.7 85.8 2.4 88.7 3.6 55.8 26.0 

 No 18.6 1.7 22.8 2.7 14.2 2.4 11.3 3.6 44.2 26.0 

Where did the incident occur?6 

 University residence hall/dorm 64.5 2.1 66.9 3.2 62.0 2.8 71.3 4.6 55.8 26.0 

 Fraternity house 1.5 0.5 S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Sorority house 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Other space used by a single-sex student social 
organization 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Other residential housing 9.4 1.2 9.7 1.8 9.1 1.5 13.6 3.5 S S 

 Classroom, lab, or fieldwork setting 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Faculty or staff office 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Restaurant, bar, or club 3.7 0.9 0.0 0.0 7.5 1.9 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Other non-residential building 1.6 0.5 S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Outdoor or recreational space 3.0 0.7 S S 5.0 1.2 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Some other place  16.3 1.7 19.2 2.7 13.4 1.7 S S S S 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
5TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
6Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 3.9. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by the Victim's 
Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
 

 

DT - 25 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Total Penetration Sexual Touching 
Penetration or 

Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How many people did this to you (during this incident)? 

 1 person 89.5 1.2 90.0 1.7 88.9 1.8 87.3 3.2 

 2 persons 8.6 1.1 8.0 1.5 9.2 1.6 9.7 3.0 

 3 or more persons 1.9 0.5 S S S S S S 

Were any of the people that did this to you… 

 Man 97.6 0.6 98.1 0.8 97.0 1.0 28.2 4.5 

 Woman 2.1 0.6 S S S S 75.9 4.5 

 Other gender identity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Don't know S S 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 

How (is the person/are the persons) who did this to you associated with [University]?5 

 Student 82.9 1.5 79.2 2.5 86.8 1.9 92.4 3.1 

 Student teaching assistant 2.6 0.8 3.1 1.3 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Faculty or instructor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Research staff S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Other staff or administrator 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Alumni 2.5 0.6 3.1 1.0 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Other person associated with [University] (e.g., 
internship, study abroad) 

S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 The person was not associated with [University] 12.8 1.7 17.7 2.7 7.6 1.5 S S 

 Unsure about association with [University] 4.3 0.9 3.8 1.0 4.8 1.3 S S 



Table 3.9. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by the Victim's 
Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 (continued) 
 

 

DT - 26 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Total Penetration Sexual Touching 
Penetration or 

Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?5 

 Someone I was involved or intimate with at the 
time 

23.6 1.5 39.3 2.8 7.3 1.5 24.5 4.5 

 Someone I previously had been involved or 
intimate with 

10.2 1.2 14.1 1.9 6.1 1.4 27.3 5.0 

 Teacher 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Advisor S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Someone I was teaching or advising 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Live-in residential staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Boss or supervisor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Co-worker S S 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Friend 23.3 1.7 18.5 2.4 28.4 2.3 30.1 5.5 

 Classmate 13.0 1.3 11.1 1.7 14.9 2.2 S S 

 Someone I know or recognize, but was not a 
friend 

33.3 1.9 27.9 2.6 39.0 3.1 17.9 4.2 

 Did not know or recognize this person 23.4 1.6 18.1 1.9 28.9 2.5 10.6 3.4 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
5Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 3.10. Substance Use For Victimizations of Women of Penetration Involving Physical 
Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Tactic1,2,3,4 

 

 

DT - 27 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or 

Stop What Was Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you drinking alcohol? 

 Yes 51.8 3.4 44.2 5.3 55.1 3.9 

 No 21.8 2.2 25.2 4.5 20.3 2.5 

 Don't know 26.4 3.0 30.7 5.8 24.6 3.3 

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you using drugs? 

 Yes 8.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 12.2 2.1 

 No 50.4 2.8 56.1 5.8 48.0 3.5 

 Don't know 41.0 2.7 43.9 5.8 39.8 3.4 

Before the incident, were you drinking alcohol? 

 Yes 84.9 1.8 75.0 4.3 89.1 2.0 

 No 15.1 1.8 25.0 4.3 10.9 2.0 

Before the incident, did you voluntarily take any drugs? 

 Yes 15.6 2.2 S S 19.0 3.0 

 No 84.4 2.2 92.5 3.0 81.0 3.0 

Before the incident, had you been given alcohol or another drug without your knowledge or consent? 

 Yes, I am certain S S 0.0 0.0 S S 

 I suspect, but I am not certain 8.6 1.5 S S 9.5 2.1 

 No 79.3 2.4 76.4 4.1 80.6 3.1 

 Don't know 11.1 1.9 17.0 3.9 8.5 2.2 



Table 3.10. Substance Use For Victimizations of Women of Penetration Involving Physical 
Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 28 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or Stop 

What Was Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

For victims who voluntarily or involuntarily used substances before the incident: Were you passed out or asleep for all or parts of 
this incident? 

 Yes 31.4 2.7 36.8 6.1 29.6 3.1 

 No 45.4 2.8 63.2 6.1 39.8 3.4 

 Not sure 23.2 2.3 0.0 0.0 30.6 2.8 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.11. Substance Use for Victimizations of Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening, by Gender and Tactic1,2,3,4 

 

 

DT - 29 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or Stop 

What Was Happening 
By Physical Force 

By Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you drinking alcohol? 

 Yes 65.9 5.5 63.8 3.4 S S 90.4 5.6 

 No S S 11.6 2.3 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Don't know 29.0 5.8 24.7 3.1 S S S S 

Before the incident, (was/were) (the person/any of the persons) who did this to you using drugs? 

 Yes S S 8.1 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 No 18.9 3.4 39.7 3.4 59.7 12.5 67.9 7.7 

 Don't know 78.7 3.2 52.2 3.5 S S 32.1 7.7 

Before the incident, were you drinking alcohol? 

 Yes 78.3 3.3 90.1 2.2 S S 100.0 0.0 

 No 21.7 3.3 9.9 2.2 60.0 12.6 0.0 0.0 

Before the incident, did you voluntarily take any drugs? 

 Yes S S 9.9 2.1 0.0 0.0 S S 

 No 94.7 2.1 90.1 2.1 100.0 0.0 82.5 7.0 



Table 3.11. Substance Use for Victimizations of Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening, by Gender and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 30 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

By Physical Force 
By Inability to Consent or Stop 

What Was Happening 
By Physical Force 

By Inability to Consent or Stop 
What Was Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Before the incident, had you been given alcohol or another drug without your knowledge or consent? 

 Yes, I am certain 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I suspect, but I am not certain 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 No 94.5 2.2 92.1 1.9 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 

 Don't know S S 4.7 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

For victims who voluntarily or involuntarily used substances before the incident: Were you passed out or asleep for all or parts of the incident? 

 Yes 9.4 2.8 8.9 2.1 0.0 0.0 S S 

 No 87.0 3.3 78.6 3.4 S S 75.6 7.1 

 Not sure S S 12.6 2.6 0.0 0.0 S S 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting 
or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because you were passed out, asleep, or 
incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 



Table 3.12. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations of Women of Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Type of Sexual Contact 
and Tactic1,2,3,4 

 

 

DT - 31 

Survey Item 
Response 

Penetration or 
Sexual 

Touching 

Penetration 

Sexual 

Touching Total 
By Physical 

Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or 
Stop What 

Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident?5 

 Emotional 

  Avoided or tried to avoid the person(s) 75.7 1.8 74.2 2.6 76.2 4.7 73.3 3.1 77.2 2.5 

  Fearfulness or being concerned about safety 31.7 2.2 34.6 3.2 48.1 6.2 28.8 3.6 28.8 2.7 

  Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness or hopelessness  42.8 1.8 58.7 3.0 79.0 4.1 50.1 3.7 26.5 2.3 

  Withdrawal from interactions with friends 30.4 1.8 42.0 3.2 48.0 5.1 39.5 4.2 18.5 2.3 

  Stopped participating in extracurricular activities 11.0 1.4 15.9 2.2 19.8 4.2 14.2 2.7 6.0 1.3 

  Nightmares or trouble sleeping 25.0 1.7 36.8 2.7 51.0 5.0 30.7 3.6 13.1 1.7 

  Feeling numb or detached 41.6 2.0 61.2 3.1 71.0 5.5 57.0 3.6 21.7 2.1 

  Headaches or stomach aches 16.5 1.5 26.8 2.5 30.8 4.5 25.1 3.1 5.9 1.3 

  Eating problems or disorders 16.4 1.4 25.7 2.5 27.3 4.6 25.0 3.2 7.0 1.3 

  Increased drug or alcohol use 18.4 1.5 28.3 2.7 31.8 4.8 26.7 3.4 8.4 1.6 

  None of the above 13.0 1.5 10.7 2.1 0.0 0.0 15.3 2.8 15.3 2.1 



Table 3.12. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations of Women of Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Type of Sexual Contact 
and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 32 

Survey Item 
Response 

Penetration or 
Sexual 

Touching 

Penetration 

Sexual 

Touching Total 
By Physical 

Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or 
Stop What 

Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Academic or professional 

  Decreased class attendance 22.2 1.7 31.9 2.8 38.2 5.7 29.4 3.3 12.1 1.6 

  Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments, or exams 42.5 2.1 59.0 2.9 75.3 4.7 52.5 3.4 25.2 2.7 

  Difficulty concentrating on thesis/dissertation research or lab/clinical duties 8.2 1.3 12.1 2.2 17.2 4.8 10.1 2.3 4.1 1.4 

  Difficulty going to work 13.5 1.3 22.3 2.5 28.1 5.0 20.0 2.8 4.2 1.1 

  Withdrew from some or all classes 10.3 1.1 16.2 1.9 24.3 4.4 13.0 2.2 4.0 1.1 

  Changed my residence or housing situation 4.5 0.9 6.8 1.7 S S 6.9 2.0 S S 

  Changed my career plan 1.9 0.5 2.8 0.9 S S S S S S 

  Considered dropping out of school 9.2 1.2 15.8 2.1 20.5 4.3 14.0 2.5 S S 

  Changed major or college 2.1 0.6 4.1 1.1 S S S S 0.0 0.0 

  None of the above 53.2 1.9 34.7 2.6 24.7 4.7 38.7 3.1 72.6 2.9 



Table 3.12. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations of Women of Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, by Type of Sexual Contact 
and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 33 

Survey Item 
Response 

Penetration or 
Sexual Touching 

Penetration 

Sexual Touching 
Total 

By Physical 
Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or Stop 

What Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident? 

 Physical (injury, sexually transmitted disease, became pregnant) 10.2 1.4 17.4 2.5 24.6 4.9 14.3 2.5 2.9 0.9 

 

At least one emotional, academic/professional, or physical consequence 87.0 1.4 89.2 1.7 96.5 2.0 86.1 2.3 84.7 2.1 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting 
or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because you were passed out, asleep, or 
incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
5Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 3.13. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations 
of Men of Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening1,2,3,4 
 

 

DT - 34 

Survey Item 

Response 
% StdErr 

Did you experience any of the following consequences as a result of the incident?5 

 Emotional 

  Avoided or tried to avoid the person(s) 57.1 5.0 

  Fearfulness or being concerned about safety S S 

  Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness or hopelessness  17.8 4.2 

  Withdrawal from interactions with friends 24.6 5.1 

  Stopped participating in extracurricular activities 10.5 3.3 

  Nightmares or trouble sleeping 17.2 4.8 

  Feeling numb or detached 35.6 5.9 

  Headaches or stomach aches S S 

  Eating problems or disorders S S 

  Increased drug or alcohol use S S 

  None of the above 39.5 4.9 

 Academic or professional 

  Decreased class attendance 11.3 3.6 

  Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments, or exams 31.4 5.8 

  Difficulty concentrating on thesis/dissertation research or lab/clinical duties S S 

  Difficulty going to work S S 

  Withdrew from some or all classes S S 

  Changed my residence or housing situation S S 

  Changed my career plan S S 

  Considered dropping out of school S S 

  Changed major or college S S 

  None of the above 68.6 5.8 



Table 3.13. Emotional, Academic/Professional, or Physical Consequences for Victimizations 
of Men of Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening1,2,3,4 (continued) 
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Survey Item 

Response 
% StdErr 

 Physical (injury, sexually transmitted disease) S S 

 

At least one emotional, academic/professional, or physical consequence 60.5 4.9 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight 
to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because 
you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
5Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 3.14. Percent of Victimizations With Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening When a Program or Resource Was Contacted and Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a 
Program or Resource, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3 

 

 

DT - 36 

Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual 
Touching 

Penetration 
Sexual 

Touching Total 
By Physical 

Force 

By Inability 
to Consent or 

Stop What 
Was 

Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?4 

 Yes 42.9 3.1 51.7 5.2 39.3 3.7 14.7 2.2 S S S S 

 No 57.1 3.1 48.3 5.2 60.7 3.7 85.3 2.2 90.8 5.4 88.0 4.7 

  Why did you decide not contact any programs or resources?5 

   I did not know where to go or who to tell 4.9 1.6 0.0 0.0 6.5 2.1 5.9 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

   I felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally 
difficult 

23.4 3.3 37.2 8.0 19.1 3.5 12.5 2.0 S S 20.3 6.6 

   I did not think anyone would believe me 5.4 1.7 S S S S S S S S 0.0 0.0 

   I did not think it was serious enough to contact programs or resources 49.4 4.0 29.4 7.6 55.6 4.4 65.9 3.2 78.3 8.6 61.4 7.7 

   I did not want the person to get into trouble 32.2 3.4 23.3 7.2 35.0 3.8 12.2 2.4 S S 21.1 6.8 

   I feared negative academic, social, or professional consequences 18.1 2.8 39.4 8.3 11.5 2.7 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

   I feared it would not be kept confidential 23.5 3.1 39.0 8.3 18.7 3.4 S S S S 0.0 0.0 

   I could handle it myself 55.6 4.5 53.7 8.5 56.2 5.3 62.3 2.8 35.4 10.2 73.1 6.1 

   I feared retaliation 12.1 2.5 30.3 7.8 6.5 2.1 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 



Table 3.14. Percent of Victimizations With Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening When a Program or Resource Was Contacted and Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a 
Program or Resource, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 
Total By Physical Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or Stop 

What Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

   I did not think the resources 
would give me the help I 
needed 

15.7 2.5 S S 15.5 2.7 17.6 2.4 S S 0.0 0.0 

   Incident occurred while school 
was not in session 

S S 0.0 0.0 S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

   Other reason 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.0 2.1 S S S S 

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’ reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the 
reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any of these programs or resources.6 

 I was not injured or hurt 81.8 4.8 72.9 17.4 83.3 5.2 87.8 2.3 72.5 10.9 88.2 7.1 

 The reaction by others suggested 
that it wasn’t serious enough to 
contact any of these programs or 
services 

17.3 4.2 0.0 0.0 20.1 5.1 16.1 2.8 S S S S 

 I contacted other programs or 
services that I felt were appropriate 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I had trouble reaching the program 
or service 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I was too busy 18.6 4.6 0.0 0.0 21.6 5.4 23.3 3.6 S S 0.0 0.0 

 The event happened in a context that 
began consensually 

75.6 4.6 S S 79.7 4.5 34.5 3.9 45.2 12.4 37.1 10.9 



Table 3.14. Percent of Victimizations With Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening When a Program or Resource Was Contacted and Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a 
Program or Resource, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual 
Touching 

Penetration 
Sexual 

Touching Total 
By Physical 

Force 

By Inability 
to Consent or 

Stop What 
Was 

Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Because of the person’s gender, I thought it would be minimized or misunderstood 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.1 2.0 S S 40.6 11.2 

 I might be counter-accused S S 0.0 0.0 S S S S S S S S 

 Alcohol and/or other drugs were present 52.9 6.0 S S 57.2 6.8 53.5 3.6 37.9 11.7 S S 

 Events like this seem common 42.8 5.2 S S 41.0 5.2 52.4 4.3 S S 39.3 11.4 

 My body showed involuntary arousal 11.3 3.7 0.0 0.0 13.1 4.4 5.4 1.7 39.4 11.9 S S 

 Other reason 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.6 2.8 S S S S 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting 
or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because you were passed out, asleep, or 
incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
4Per 100 victimizations. 
5Per 100 victimizations where a program or resource was not contacted. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 
6Per 100 victimizations with victims who did not think the incident was serious enough to contact any program/resource or had an 'other' reason they did not contact a 
program/resource. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 



Table 3.15. Percent of Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening Who Told Others, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3,4 

 

 

DT - 39 

Survey Item 

Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual 

Touching 
Penetration 

Sexual 

Touching Total 
By Physical 

Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or 

Stop What Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?5 

 Friend 83.6 2.3 89.6 3.4 81.1 3.0 80.6 2.3 90.4 5.6 64.1 7.0 

 Family member 26.3 2.5 31.4 5.2 24.1 2.9 10.0 1.5 S S S S 

 Faculty member or instructor 12.0 1.7 10.6 3.3 12.6 2.1 S S 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Resident advisor (RA), or other live-in residential staff 8.2 1.7 S S 8.5 2.1 2.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Other administrative staff S S 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 

 Spiritual or religious advisor, leader, or clergy 3.3 1.1 0.0 0.0 4.7 1.5 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Therapist or counselor 33.4 2.6 31.1 4.9 34.4 3.3 7.5 1.5 S S S S 

 Sexual or romantic partner 34.3 3.0 34.9 5.0 34.1 3.4 17.2 2.3 S S S S 

 Program or resource outside the university (e.g., a hotline) 7.6 1.6 S S 9.3 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Physician 7.2 1.6 S S 7.3 1.7 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 



Table 3.15. Percent of Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening Who Told Others, by Gender, Type of Sexual Contact, and Tactic1,2,3,4 (continued) 
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Survey Item 

Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration 

Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 
Total By Physical Force 

By Inability to 
Consent or Stop 

What Was 
Happening 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Someone else 3.2 1.0 S S S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I didn’t tell anyone (else) 13.4 2.2 10.4 3.4 14.6 2.7 16.4 2.0 S S 35.9 7.0 

 Told at least one other person 86.6 2.2 89.6 3.4 85.4 2.7 83.6 2.0 90.4 5.6 64.1 7.0 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting 
or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening because you were passed out, asleep, or 
incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
5Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 4.1. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or Without Voluntary 
Agreement for Different Time Periods, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 

 

 

DT - 41 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Current school year 

Coercion S S S S - - - - - - S S 

Without voluntary 
agreement 

1.8 0.1 4.5 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.1 S S 

 Penetration 0.6 0.1 1.6 0.2 0.6 0.2 S S - - S S 

 Sexual touching 1.3 0.1 3.4 0.3 S S 0.7 0.1 0.3 0.1 - - 

Since entering college 

Coercion 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 S S S S - - S S 

Without voluntary 
agreement 

3.9 0.1 9.6 0.4 2.4 0.3 2.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 9.6 2.2 

 Penetration 1.6 0.1 4.4 0.4 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 - - 4.7 1.5 

 Sexual touching 2.8 0.1 6.9 0.3 1.1 0.2 1.7 0.2 0.4 0.1 6.6 1.9 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples include threatening to give you bad grades or 
cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority 
figures; or threatening to post damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include someone initiating sexual activity despite your 
refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 4.2. Number of Times Students Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement for Different Time Periods, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Current school year 

 0 times 98.2 0.1 95.5 0.3 99.1 0.2 99.1 0.1 99.7 0.1 97.0 1.2 

 1 time 1.1 0.1 2.7 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.6 0.1 S S S S 

 2 or more times 0.6 0.1 1.8 0.2 S S 0.2 0.1 S S S S 

Since entering college 

 0 times 96.1 0.1 90.4 0.4 97.6 0.3 98.0 0.2 99.6 0.1 90.4 2.2 

 1 time 2.2 0.1 4.9 0.3 1.7 0.3 1.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 4.7 1.5 

 2 or more times 1.6 0.1 4.7 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.1 S S 5.0 1.7 

 
 
1Per 100 students. 
2Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in or 
while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 4.3. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 3.0 0.2 7.7 0.4 1.9 0.3 1.9 0.2 0.4 0.1 S S 

 Gay or lesbian only 3.6 0.9 S S - - 5.8 1.5 - - - - 

 Other/multiple 
categories 

11.1 0.8 17.7 1.2 7.8 1.9 S S S S 9.6 2.7 

 Decline to state 2.1 0.6 8.2 2.4 - - - - - - - - 

Ethnicity 

 Hispanic or Latino 3.4 0.4 8.1 1.0 - - 1.5 0.4 - - 17.1 5.8 

 Not Hispanic or Latino 3.9 0.2 9.8 0.4 2.7 0.4 2.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 6.7 2.1 

Race 

 White only 4.6 0.2 10.8 0.6 3.8 0.6 2.6 0.3 0.6 0.2 7.9 2.5 

 Black only 3.4 0.6 7.7 1.3 - - S S - - - - 

 Asian only 2.8 0.2 7.4 0.7 1.7 0.4 1.5 0.3 S S - - 

 Other/multi race 4.9 0.5 14.3 1.6 - - S S - - 22.6 7.4 

Disability5 

 Yes 8.3 0.5 16.7 1.0 5.3 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.6 0.8 10.9 3.0 

 No 2.7 0.2 6.6 0.4 1.8 0.3 2.3 0.3 S S S S 

Marital status 

 Married S S S S S S - - - - - - 

 Not married 4.3 0.2 9.6 0.4 3.1 0.4 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 10.0 2.3 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term 

 1st year 1.8 0.2 6.0 0.7 S S 0.9 0.3 S S - - 

 2nd Year 2.0 0.2 4.2 0.6 S S 1.4 0.4 - - S S 

 3rd Year 2.0 0.3 4.8 0.7 - - S S - - - - 

 4th Year or higher 1.4 0.2 3.0 0.6 S S S S S S - - 



Table 4.3. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2,3 
(continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN4 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 1.8 0.2 6.3 0.7 S S 0.9 0.3 S S - - 

 2nd Year 3.5 0.3 8.8 0.9 1.8 0.6 1.8 0.4 - - 15.4 4.7 

 3rd Year 5.4 0.4 11.7 0.9 S S 1.9 0.5 - - - - 

 4th Year or higher 6.0 0.4 11.7 1.0 6.3 1.1 3.8 0.6 S S 24.6 7.7 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
5Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism Spectrum 
Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic mental health condition 
(e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic condition." 



Table 4.4. Percentage of Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Student Affiliation, and Type of Sexual 
Contact1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 
Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Sexual orientation 

 Heterosexual only 5.6 0.3 3.5 0.3 5.5 0.4 1.0 0.2 0.9 0.2 

 Gay or lesbian only S S S S - - - - - - 

 Other/multiple categories 15.5 1.1 8.4 1.1 13.2 1.0 4.8 1.6 S S 

 Decline to state 4.3 1.3 - - 8.2 2.4 - - - - 

Ethnicity 

 Hispanic or Latino 6.0 0.8 3.8 0.7 5.7 0.9 - - - - 

 Not Hispanic or Latino 7.4 0.3 4.5 0.4 7.2 0.4 1.5 0.3 1.2 0.3 

Race 

 White only 8.5 0.4 5.7 0.5 7.9 0.5 2.6 0.5 1.2 0.4 

 Black only 6.2 1.1 S S 7.7 1.3 - - - - 

 Asian only 5.3 0.5 2.5 0.4 5.3 0.6 S S 1.4 0.4 

 Other/multi race 9.8 1.1 7.5 1.4 8.9 1.3 - - - - 

Disability4 

 Yes 13.4 0.8 9.2 0.9 12.0 0.9 3.5 1.0 S S 

 No 4.9 0.3 2.7 0.3 4.9 0.4 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.2 

Marital status 

 Married S S S S - - - - S S 

 Not married 7.8 0.3 4.4 0.4 7.0 0.3 1.8 0.3 1.3 0.3 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term 

 1st year 3.7 0.4 1.2 0.3 5.2 0.6 S S - - 

 2nd Year 3.3 0.5 2.2 0.5 2.9 0.5 S S S S 

 3rd Year 3.8 0.5 2.1 0.4 3.3 0.5 - - - - 

 4th Year or higher 2.4 0.4 0.9 0.3 2.4 0.5 S S S S 



Table 4.4. Percentage of Women Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Student Characteristics, Student Affiliation, and Type of Sexual 
Contact1,2,3 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 
Undergraduate Graduate or Professional 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Class/program year for incidents that occurred since entering college 

 1st year 3.9 0.5 1.2 0.3 5.4 0.7 S S - - 

 2nd Year 6.6 0.6 3.9 0.6 6.5 0.7 S S S S 

 3rd Year 9.4 0.7 6.9 0.8 7.4 0.7 S S - - 

 4th Year or higher 9.8 0.7 5.6 0.8 8.5 0.8 2.9 0.8 3.4 0.8 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism Spectrum 
Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic mental health condition 
(e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic condition." 



Table 4.5. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Without Voluntary Agreement, by the Victim's Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
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Survey Item 

Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How many people did this to you (during this incident)? 

 1 person 92.8 1.9 83.5 1.9 100.0 0.0 85.5 3.4 

 2 persons S S 9.2 1.6 0.0 0.0 S S 

 3 or more persons S S 7.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 8.5 2.7 

Were any of the people that did this to you… 

 Man 98.4 0.9 98.9 0.6 S S 34.6 4.6 

 Woman S S S S 79.1 13.1 74.7 4.1 

 Other gender identity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Don't know 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

How (is the person/are the persons) who did this to you associated with [University]?5 

 Student 70.8 3.6 83.7 2.1 60.5 15.4 76.4 4.4 

 Student teaching assistant 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Faculty or instructor 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Research staff 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Other staff or administrator 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Alumni S S S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Other person associated with [University] (e.g., 
internship, study abroad) 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 The person was not associated with [University] 25.1 3.4 10.7 1.8 S S 14.3 3.3 

 Unsure about association with [University] 0.0 0.0 4.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 11.8 3.0 



Table 4.5. Characteristics of Offenders For Victimizations of Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Without Voluntary Agreement, by the Victim's Gender and Type of Sexual Contact1,2,3,4 
(continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Woman Man 

Penetration Sexual Touching Penetration Sexual Touching 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?5 

 Someone I was involved or intimate with at the 
time 

53.8 4.3 19.2 2.0 S S 17.2 3.8 

 Someone I previously had been involved or 
intimate with 

10.9 2.4 6.9 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Teacher 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Advisor 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 S S 

 Someone I was teaching or advising 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Live-in residential staff 0.0 0.0 S S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Boss or supervisor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Co-worker 0.0 0.0 3.3 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Friend 15.3 2.7 25.2 2.5 S S 17.6 3.8 

 Classmate 9.4 2.3 14.5 1.9 S S 12.6 4.1 

 Someone I know or recognize, but was not a 
friend 

25.8 3.6 22.5 2.3 S S 26.1 4.1 

 Did not know or recognize this person 8.6 2.1 28.6 2.4 S S 35.5 5.0 

 
 
1Respondents were asked to report on these characteristics for up to four incidents that impacted or affected them the most. 
2Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
3Per 100 victimizations. 
4Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in or 
while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
5Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 4.6. Percent of Students Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving 
Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, Coercion, and Without 
Voluntary Agreement, by Type of Contact and Gender1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total Woman Man TGQN4 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening 

6.9 0.2 13.0 0.4 2.2 0.2 13.0 2.3 

 Penetration 2.7 0.1 5.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 S S 

 Sexual touching 5.2 0.2 9.7 0.4 1.7 0.2 11.3 2.1 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening; attempted penetration using physical force 

7.1 0.2 13.5 0.4 2.2 0.2 13.0 2.3 

 Penetration 3.1 0.1 6.2 0.3 0.7 0.1 S S 

 Sexual touching 5.2 0.2 9.7 0.4 1.7 0.2 11.3 2.1 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening, or coercion; attempted penetration using physical force 

7.2 0.2 13.7 0.4 2.2 0.2 15.0 2.4 

 Penetration 3.1 0.1 6.3 0.3 0.7 0.1 S S 

 Sexual touching 5.3 0.2 9.7 0.4 1.8 0.2 13.3 2.2 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was 
happening, or coercion, or without voluntary agreement; attempted 
penetration using physical force 

9.3 0.2 17.4 0.5 3.0 0.2 21.5 2.7 

 Penetration 4.2 0.2 8.6 0.3 0.9 0.1 6.4 1.7 

 Sexual touching 7.1 0.2 13.0 0.4 2.5 0.2 18.5 2.6 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body 
weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening 
because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples 
include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; 
threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or threatening to post 
damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 4.7. Percent of Undergraduates Who Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching 
Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, Coercion, and 
Without Voluntary Agreement, by Type of Contact and Gender1,2,3 
 

 

DT - 50 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total4 Woman Man 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening 10.3 0.3 17.1 0.5 3.9 0.3 

 Penetration 4.1 0.2 7.1 0.4 1.2 0.2 

 Sexual touching 7.9 0.3 12.9 0.5 3.2 0.3 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening; 
attempted penetration using physical force 

10.6 0.3 17.7 0.6 3.9 0.3 

 Penetration 4.6 0.2 8.2 0.4 1.2 0.2 

 Sexual touching 7.9 0.3 12.9 0.5 3.2 0.3 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion; attempted penetration using physical force 

10.8 0.3 17.9 0.6 4.0 0.3 

 Penetration 4.7 0.2 8.3 0.4 1.2 0.2 

 Sexual touching 8.0 0.3 12.9 0.5 3.3 0.3 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion, or without voluntary agreement; attempted penetration using physical force 

13.7 0.4 22.6 0.6 5.2 0.4 

 Penetration 6.2 0.3 11.1 0.5 1.5 0.2 

 Sexual touching 10.7 0.4 17.4 0.6 4.3 0.3 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body 
weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening 
because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples 
include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; 
threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or threatening to post 
damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4The total for women and men. 



Table 4.8. Percent of Graduate or Professional Students Who Experienced Penetration or 
Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was Happening, 
Coercion, and Without Voluntary Agreement, by Type of Contact and Gender1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total4 Woman Man 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening 1.8 0.2 4.7 0.4 0.3 0.1 

 Penetration 0.8 0.1 1.8 0.3 S S 

 Sexual touching 1.2 0.1 3.2 0.4 S S 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening; 
attempted penetration using physical force 

2.0 0.2 5.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 

 Penetration 0.9 0.1 2.2 0.3 S S 

 Sexual touching 1.2 0.1 3.2 0.4 S S 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion; attempted penetration using physical force 

2.1 0.2 5.3 0.4 0.3 0.1 

 Penetration 1.0 0.1 2.4 0.3 S S 

 Sexual touching 1.2 0.1 3.2 0.4 S S 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion, or without voluntary agreement; attempted penetration using physical force 

2.8 0.2 6.9 0.5 0.6 0.1 

 Penetration 1.4 0.1 3.6 0.4 S S 

 Sexual touching 1.8 0.2 4.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body 
weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening 
because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples 
include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; 
threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or threatening to post 
damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4The total for women and men. 



Table 4.9. Percent of Undergraduate Students in Their Fourth Year or Higher Who 
Experienced Penetration or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or 
Stop What Was Happening, Coercion, and Without Voluntary Agreement, by Type of Contact 
and Gender1,2,3 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total4 Woman Man 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening 12.3 0.7 21.4 1.3 2.6 0.5 

 Penetration 6.5 0.5 11.7 0.9 1.1 0.3 

 Sexual touching 8.5 0.6 15.1 1.1 1.5 0.4 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening; 
attempted penetration using physical force 

12.4 0.7 21.7 1.3 2.6 0.5 

 Penetration 6.8 0.5 12.3 1.0 1.1 0.3 

 Sexual touching 8.5 0.6 15.1 1.1 1.5 0.4 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion; attempted penetration using physical force 

12.6 0.7 21.7 1.3 2.9 0.6 

 Penetration 6.8 0.5 12.3 1.0 1.1 0.3 

 Sexual touching 8.7 0.6 15.1 1.1 1.9 0.5 

Completed using physical force, or inability to consent or stop what was happening, or 
coercion, or without voluntary agreement; attempted penetration using physical force 

17.2 0.8 27.6 1.3 6.3 0.8 

 Penetration 8.9 0.6 15.2 1.1 2.2 0.5 

 Sexual touching 13.0 0.7 21.3 1.2 4.1 0.6 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body 
weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening 
because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples 
include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; 
threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or threatening to post 
damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
4The total for women and men. 



Table 5.1. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Harassing Behavior, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since you have been a student at [University], has a student, or someone employed by or otherwise associated with [University]:3 

 Made sexual remarks, or told sexual jokes or sexual stories that 
were insulting or offensive to you? 

19.0 0.3 36.6 0.8 18.6 0.8 13.6 0.6 5.8 0.4 37.1 3.4 

 Made inappropriate or offensive comments about your or 
someone's else's body, appearance, or sexual activities? 

24.1 0.3 43.0 0.8 16.4 0.9 23.8 0.7 7.5 0.4 47.8 4.2 

 Said crude or gross sexual things to you or tried to get you to talk 
about sexual matters when you didn't want to? 

9.7 0.3 19.2 0.6 7.1 0.6 8.3 0.4 2.8 0.3 9.8 2.1 

 Used social or on-line media to send offensive sexual remarks, jokes, 
stories, pictures, or videos to you; or communicate offensive sexual 
remarks, jokes, stories, pictures, or videos about you? 

3.8 0.2 7.6 0.4 2.9 0.4 2.8 0.3 1.1 0.2 8.8 2.1 

 Continued to ask you to go out, get dinner, have drinks, or have sex 
even though you said, "No?" 

5.7 0.2 14.3 0.6 4.8 0.5 2.8 0.3 0.4 0.1 4.8 1.6 

 At least one of the above 30.0 0.4 52.4 0.8 24.3 0.9 28.9 0.7 9.8 0.5 51.1 4.1 



Table 5.1. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Harassing Behavior, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
(continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Did (this/any of these) experience(s) affect you in any of the following ways?4 

 Interfered with your academic or professional performance 10.0 0.4 12.0 0.6 20.2 1.7 2.8 0.5 9.2 1.8 S S 

 Limited your ability to participate in an academic program 4.7 0.3 5.1 0.4 10.8 1.3 0.8 0.3 5.0 1.2 10.6 3.4 

 Created an intimidating, hostile, or offensive social, academic, or work 
environment 

34.3 0.7 38.9 1.0 49.0 2.6 21.0 1.2 26.0 2.6 60.8 4.3 

 At least one of the above 36.2 0.7 41.9 1.0 50.8 2.5 21.6 1.2 26.0 2.6 60.8 4.3 

Students experiencing harassing behavior that interfered, limited their 
ability to participate, or created intimidating, hostile, or offensive 
environment4 

10.8 0.2 21.8 0.6 12.2 0.7 6.2 0.4 2.6 0.3 31.1 3.1 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
3Per 100 students. 
4Per 100 students reporting harassing behavior. Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.2. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons For Not 
Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3 

 Yes 14.5 0.6 17.3 0.7 16.9 2.0 9.0 1.0 12.0 1.8 20.7 4.1 

 No 85.5 0.6 82.7 0.7 83.1 2.0 91.0 1.0 88.0 1.8 79.3 4.1 

  Why did you decide not contact any programs or resources?4 

   I did not know where to go or who to tell 3.5 0.3 3.6 0.4 7.2 1.4 2.0 0.4 S S S S 

   I felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally 
difficult 

4.3 0.3 5.1 0.6 8.1 1.3 2.0 0.5 S S S S 

   I did not think anyone would believe me 1.5 0.2 1.3 0.3 3.2 0.9 1.0 0.3 - - S S 

   I did not think it was serious enough to contact programs or 
resources 

67.8 0.8 72.6 1.0 67.1 2.5 61.3 1.4 62.6 3.0 78.5 6.2 

   I did not want the person to get into trouble 10.5 0.5 9.7 0.8 19.1 2.0 8.5 0.8 12.2 2.1 S S 

   I feared negative academic, social, or professional consequences 7.2 0.4 6.1 0.6 20.2 1.9 2.3 0.5 10.5 1.8 12.9 4.2 

   I feared it would not be kept confidential 4.6 0.3 3.8 0.4 14.8 1.7 2.0 0.5 4.7 1.3 S S 

   I could handle it myself 49.4 0.8 54.2 1.3 40.5 2.6 48.0 1.3 44.6 2.9 31.3 6.4 

   I feared retaliation 4.2 0.3 4.4 0.4 9.9 1.4 1.4 0.4 4.3 1.5 S S 

   I did not think the resources would give me the help I needed 7.5 0.4 8.7 0.6 9.6 1.6 4.8 0.6 5.6 1.4 16.5 4.7 

   Incident occurred while school was not in session 1.3 0.2 1.5 0.3 S S S S S S S S 

   Other reason 9.8 0.5 7.0 0.6 12.2 1.7 12.7 1.1 13.3 2.1 S S 



Table 5.2. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons For Not 
Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’ reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the 
reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any of these programs or resources.5 

 I was not injured or hurt 75.0 0.8 77.2 1.0 71.0 2.7 74.1 1.7 72.4 3.0 71.8 6.0 

 The reaction by others suggested that it wasn’t 
serious enough to contact any of these 
programs or services 

30.4 1.0 28.8 1.1 28.0 2.9 32.2 1.9 38.9 4.0 22.0 5.9 

 I contacted other programs or services that I 
felt were appropriate 

2.4 0.3 2.5 0.5 3.2 1.0 2.5 0.6 S S - - 

 I had trouble reaching the program or service S S S S - - - - - - - - 

 I was too busy 21.7 0.7 26.9 1.1 23.0 2.6 14.2 1.1 9.8 2.1 46.1 8.7 

 The event happened in a context that began 
consensually 

13.3 0.7 15.4 0.9 7.3 1.7 13.5 1.2 9.6 2.6 S S 

 Because of the person’s gender, I thought it 
would be minimized or misunderstood 

6.2 0.5 4.7 0.6 10.6 1.7 5.8 0.9 9.9 2.1 S S 

 I might be counter-accused 1.9 0.3 1.8 0.3 3.2 1.0 1.9 0.5 S S - - 

 Alcohol and/or other drugs were present 8.7 0.6 9.7 0.9 10.5 1.7 6.2 0.9 8.4 2.0 S S 



Table 5.2. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons For Not 
Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Events like this seem common 40.6 1.1 48.4 1.3 43.0 2.9 27.9 2.1 34.1 3.8 46.1 7.0 

 My body showed involuntary arousal 1.5 0.2 1.5 0.3 - - 1.8 0.5 S S S S 

 Other reason 18.3 0.7 12.7 0.8 16.4 2.2 26.9 1.7 27.9 3.5 - - 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
3Per 100 victims. 
4Per 100 victims that did not contact any programs or resources. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 
5Per 100 victims who did not think the incident was serious enough to contact any program/resource or had an 'other' reason they did not contact a program/resource. 
Respondents could select multiple reasons. 



Table 5.3. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior Who Told Others, by Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4 

 Friend 63.7 0.7 75.2 0.9 71.9 2.2 45.9 1.3 45.6 3.3 63.0 4.9 

 Family member 13.8 0.5 14.5 0.7 26.1 2.1 8.0 0.8 13.3 1.9 S S 

 Faculty member or instructor 4.3 0.3 2.7 0.4 16.1 1.8 0.9 0.3 7.7 1.8 S S 

 Resident advisor (RA), or other live-in residential staff 1.8 0.2 2.7 0.3 - - 1.4 0.4 S S - - 

 Other administrative staff 1.5 0.2 1.2 0.2 4.0 1.1 S S 4.3 1.2 - - 

 Spiritual or religious advisor, leader, or clergy 0.7 0.1 0.7 0.2 S S S S S S - - 

 Therapist or counselor 6.6 0.4 8.6 0.6 9.5 1.4 1.9 0.4 5.4 1.3 13.4 4.6 

 Sexual or romantic partner 13.5 0.5 15.0 0.8 19.4 1.9 7.9 0.7 15.3 2.1 9.6 2.9 

 Program or resource outside the university (e.g., a hotline) 0.6 0.1 1.1 0.2 - - - - S S - - 

 Physician 0.7 0.1 1.3 0.3 S S - - - - - - 

 Someone else 3.0 0.2 2.7 0.3 4.4 0.9 2.4 0.5 3.2 1.0 S S 

 I didn’t tell anyone (else) 31.7 0.7 22.8 0.9 20.9 2.0 48.3 1.3 42.6 3.1 34.0 4.8 

 

Told at least one other person 68.3 0.7 77.2 0.9 79.1 2.0 51.7 1.3 57.4 3.1 66.0 4.8 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victims. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 

 

 

DT - 59 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How (is the person/are the persons) who did this to you associated with [University]?4 

 Student 90.2 0.5 95.0 0.5 74.7 2.1 93.0 0.7 73.0 2.4 95.8 2.4 

 Student teaching assistant 1.2 0.2 1.3 0.3 S S 1.2 0.3 - - S S 

 Faculty or instructor 8.0 0.4 4.2 0.4 28.9 2.2 2.6 0.5 17.4 2.1 18.0 4.0 

 Research staff 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.1 4.8 0.9 - - 3.4 1.1 - - 

 Other staff or administrator 1.8 0.2 1.5 0.2 5.0 1.0 0.8 0.3 3.1 1.0 - - 

 Coach or trainer 0.2 0.1 S S S S S S - - - - 

 Alumni 2.8 0.3 2.5 0.3 5.2 0.9 1.7 0.4 4.5 1.2 S S 

 Other person associated with [University] (e.g., internship, study 
abroad) 

2.1 0.2 1.3 0.2 6.0 1.1 1.1 0.3 4.0 1.1 S S 

 The person was not associated with [University] 3.2 0.2 4.5 0.4 4.7 1.0 0.8 0.3 S S - - 

 Unsure about association with [University] 5.5 0.4 3.5 0.5 10.5 1.3 4.9 0.6 10.4 1.7 11.7 3.5 

How many people behaved this way? 

 1 person 43.0 0.7 38.9 1.0 47.2 2.2 47.4 1.5 50.1 2.9 26.4 4.0 

 2 persons 28.9 0.7 32.8 1.1 30.3 2.1 23.5 1.2 19.8 2.4 41.0 5.2 

 3 or more persons 28.1 0.7 28.3 1.0 22.5 2.2 29.2 1.3 30.0 2.9 32.6 4.7 



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 60 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

At the time of this event, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?4 

 Someone I was involved or intimate with at the time 7.7 0.4 12.5 0.7 3.1 0.7 3.2 0.6 S S S S 

 Someone I previously had been involved or intimate with 8.3 0.4 11.2 0.7 3.4 0.8 5.8 0.8 5.3 1.3 13.5 3.6 

 Teacher 6.1 0.4 3.2 0.4 18.0 1.8 2.9 0.5 16.5 2.0 S S 

 Advisor 1.5 0.2 1.4 0.3 3.4 0.9 1.1 0.3 S S - - 

 Someone I was teaching or advising 0.5 0.1 0.7 0.2 S S S S - - - - 

 Live-in residential staff 0.4 0.1 S S S S S S S S S S 

 Coach or trainer 0.2 0.1 S S S S - - - - - - 

 Boss or supervisor 0.7 0.1 0.7 0.2 2.1 0.7 S S - - S S 

 Co-worker 4.5 0.3 2.4 0.3 17.2 2.0 S S 13.1 1.9 S S 

 Friend 41.6 0.7 42.3 1.0 26.4 1.8 50.0 1.3 34.6 3.1 22.4 4.3 

 Classmate 32.8 0.7 31.7 1.0 36.9 2.4 30.6 1.4 41.0 3.2 34.4 4.5 

 Someone I know or recognize, but was not a friend 42.2 0.7 50.4 0.9 32.7 1.8 36.9 1.2 19.9 2.3 62.8 5.5 

 Did not know or recognize this person 14.2 0.5 15.1 0.8 11.9 1.4 13.9 1.0 10.3 1.7 23.1 4.9 



Table 5.4. Characteristics of Offenders of Harassing Behavior and Number of Times Students Experienced Harassing 
Behavior Since the Beginning of the Fall 2018 Term, by the Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 61 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times has someone behaved this way? 

 0 times 26.1 0.7 23.8 1.0 32.0 2.1 23.7 1.4 38.8 2.8 26.2 5.2 

 1 time 27.2 0.6 25.3 0.9 31.6 2.1 30.2 1.2 23.4 2.4 21.8 3.9 

 2 times 18.0 0.6 19.4 0.9 16.1 1.6 17.5 1.1 15.0 2.2 16.2 3.6 

 3-5 times 22.1 0.6 26.1 0.9 13.6 1.7 19.4 1.2 17.4 2.2 35.9 4.4 

 6-9 times 2.7 0.3 2.5 0.3 2.6 0.7 3.5 0.6 S S - - 

 10 or more times 3.8 0.3 2.9 0.4 4.1 0.9 5.6 0.7 3.2 1.0 - - 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victimizations. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.5. Percent of Students in Partnered Relationships Who Experienced Different Types of Intimate Partner Violence, by 
Gender and Student Affiliation1 

 

 

DT - 62 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since you have been a student at [University], has a partner: 

 Controlled or tried to control you? 3.6 0.2 5.9 0.4 2.2 0.4 3.9 0.4 1.7 0.3 15.7 4.2 

 Threatened to physically harm you, someone you love, or him/herself? 2.6 0.1 4.6 0.4 2.2 0.4 2.5 0.4 1.1 0.2 S S 

 Used any kind of physical force against you or otherwise physically hurt 
or injured you? 

1.5 0.1 2.8 0.3 2.1 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.1 S S 

 

Controlled, tried to control, threatened physical harm, used physical force, 
or physically hurt or injured 

5.7 0.2 9.9 0.5 4.3 0.6 5.5 0.5 2.5 0.4 20.6 4.4 

 
 
1Per 100 students who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 5.6. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons for 
Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 

 

 

DT - 63 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3 

 Yes 31.9 2.4 37.7 3.1 23.6 6.0 28.7 4.6 24.4 6.1 

 No 68.1 2.4 62.3 3.1 76.4 6.0 71.3 4.6 75.6 6.1 

  Why did you decide not contact any programs or resources?4 

   I did not know where to go or who to tell 3.9 1.1 6.3 2.0 - - S S - - 

   I felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally difficult 14.8 2.0 21.6 3.3 30.7 7.3 S S - - 

   I did not think anyone would believe me 4.9 1.4 8.6 2.3 - - S S - - 

   I did not think it was serious enough to contact programs or resources 39.6 2.9 41.1 3.6 54.3 9.1 43.0 6.4 S S 

   I did not want the person to get into trouble 14.9 1.9 18.6 3.0 23.2 6.7 S S S S 

   I feared negative academic, social, or professional consequences 4.9 1.4 5.9 1.9 S S S S - - 

   I feared it would not be kept confidential 7.2 1.6 6.2 2.0 24.8 7.0 S S - - 

   I could handle it myself 58.2 2.9 51.3 4.1 45.7 9.1 71.6 5.1 65.7 7.9 

   I feared retaliation 6.0 1.5 8.2 2.3 S S S S - - 

   I did not think the resources would give me the help I needed 20.2 2.3 16.7 2.8 31.3 8.2 21.2 4.7 S S 

   Incident occurred while school was not in session 5.6 1.3 S S 23.5 7.4 - - S S 

   Other reason 6.7 1.5 12.7 3.1 - - - - S S 



Table 5.6. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons for 
Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 64 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’ reason). Please review the list below and mark any of the 
reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any of these programs or resources.5 

 I was not injured or hurt 77.5 3.8 71.1 5.8 85.5 9.1 80.4 8.0 S S 

 The reaction by others suggested that it wasn’t 
serious enough to contact any of these programs or 
services 

17.4 3.2 23.6 5.0 S S S S - - 

 I contacted other programs or services that I felt 
were appropriate 

S S S S - - - - - - 

 I had trouble reaching the program or service 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 I was too busy 16.9 3.1 S S S S S S S S 

 The event happened in a context that began 
consensually 

34.8 3.8 31.5 5.4 S S 51.4 8.7 S S 

 Because of the person’s gender, I thought it would 
be minimized or misunderstood 

10.9 2.8 - - - - 31.9 10.1 S S 

 I might be counter-accused S S S S - - - - - - 

 Alcohol and/or other drugs were present 5.7 1.8 11.1 3.5 - - - - - - 



Table 5.6. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and Victims' Reasons for 
Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student Affiliation1 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 65 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Events like this seem common 17.4 2.9 28.8 5.0 - - S S - - 

 My body showed involuntary arousal 5.9 1.9 11.5 3.6 - - - - - - 

 Other reason 13.5 3.3 16.1 5.3 S S S S - - 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2The total for women and men. 
3Percent of victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in college. 
4Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college that did not contact any programs or resources. Respondents could 
select multiple reasons. 
5Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college that did not contact any program/resource because they did not think 
the incident was serious enough or had an 'other' reason they did not contact a program/resource. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 



Table 5.7. Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Who Told Others, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1,2 

 

 

DT - 66 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4 

 Friend 72.2 2.1 81.9 2.7 60.1 6.9 74.8 3.5 45.6 6.6 

 Family member 29.6 2.3 32.9 3.2 32.7 5.9 23.7 4.4 26.2 6.5 

 Faculty member or instructor 3.4 0.8 4.3 1.4 S S - - - - 

 Resident advisor (RA), or other live-in 
residential staff 

2.7 0.7 S S S S S S - - 

 Other administrative staff S S S S - - - - - - 

 Spiritual or religious advisor, leader, or 
clergy 

4.2 0.9 4.0 1.3 S S - - S S 

 Therapist or counselor 14.8 1.7 19.8 2.8 23.2 5.9 9.2 2.9 - - 

 Sexual or romantic partner 14.1 1.7 18.4 2.6 S S 17.9 3.9 - - 

 Program or resource outside the 
university (e.g., a hotline) 

S S S S - - - - - - 

 Physician 2.0 0.6 4.1 1.3 - - - - - - 

 Someone else 2.2 0.7 - - S S - - S S 

 I didn’t tell anyone (else) 20.0 1.8 12.8 2.1 34.4 6.6 19.8 3.4 31.2 6.8 

 

Told at least one other person 80.0 1.8 87.2 2.1 65.6 6.6 80.2 3.4 68.8 6.8 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victims who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college.. 
3The total for women and men. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.8. Number of Intimate Partner Violence Offenders and Number of Experiences Since the Fall 2018 Term, by Gender 
and Student Affiliation1,2 

 

 

DT - 67 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

How many different partners treated you this way? 

 1 partner 93.5 1.0 93.4 1.5 94.5 3.2 100.0 0.0 94.6 3.1 S S 

 2 partners 5.7 1.0 6.6 1.5 S S - - S S S S 

 3 or more partners S S - - - - - - - - S S 

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times have you (had this experience/had any of these experiences)? 

 0 times 40.4 2.2 43.4 3.3 39.9 6.9 43.1 4.8 25.7 5.9 S S 

 1 time 20.9 2.0 19.6 2.7 17.4 5.0 19.9 4.4 25.9 7.0 S S 

 2 times 12.4 1.5 14.2 2.6 16.0 5.0 S S 23.8 6.0 - - 

 3-5 times 15.3 1.6 11.1 2.0 21.2 5.8 17.2 3.5 24.6 6.3 - - 

 6-9 times 3.5 0.8 4.9 1.3 S S S S - - - - 

 10 or more times 7.5 1.3 6.8 1.6 - - 14.2 3.1 - - S S 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students who reported they have been in a partnered relationship since enrolling in the college. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 



Table 5.9. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Behaviors Associated with Stalking, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 

 

 

DT - 68 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Since you have been a student at [University], has someone…3 

 Made unwanted phone calls, sent emails, voice, text, or instant 
messages to you, or posted unwanted messages, pictures, or videos 
on social media to or about you or elsewhere online? 

4.7 0.2 8.5 0.4 5.1 0.5 2.8 0.2 2.3 0.3 10.5 2.2 

 Showed up somewhere uninvited or waited for you when you did not 
want that person to be there? 

5.7 0.2 12.5 0.5 2.9 0.3 4.5 0.3 1.4 0.2 10.2 2.6 

 Spied on, watched, or followed you in person, or monitored your 
activities or tracked your location using devices or software on your 
phone or computer? 

1.4 0.1 2.4 0.2 1.3 0.2 1.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 5.6 2.4 

 At least one of the above 9.7 0.2 18.7 0.6 7.8 0.6 7.2 0.4 3.6 0.3 19.8 4.0 

Did the same person do this to you more than once since you have been a student at [University]?4 

 Yes 52.6 1.3 56.2 1.9 54.0 3.7 44.0 2.7 50.5 4.7 50.8 8.1 

 No 34.1 1.2 34.1 1.7 32.4 3.9 37.8 2.8 26.6 4.3 38.5 6.6 

 Don't know 13.3 0.9 9.6 1.0 13.6 2.8 18.2 2.2 22.9 4.1 S S 



Table 5.9. Percent of Students Who Experienced Different Types of Behaviors Associated with Stalking, by Gender and 
Student Affiliation1 (continued) 

 

 

DT - 69 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN2 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Among those for whom the same person did this more than once since being a student at [University]…5 

 Did any of these unwanted contacts or behaviors make you fear 
for your safety or the safety of someone close to you? 

35.9 1.8 42.9 2.4 47.4 6.0 12.4 3.1 21.0 5.1 49.4 13.8 

 Did any of these unwanted contacts or behaviors cause you 
substantial emotional distress? 

48.9 1.8 49.6 2.3 77.4 4.6 30.7 4.3 41.0 6.6 66.4 13.1 

 At least one of the above 58.2 1.8 61.9 2.2 77.4 4.6 37.9 4.4 46.0 6.5 81.2 11.5 

Students who experienced these behaviors by the same person more 
than once and feared for their safety or experienced substantial 
emotional distress3 

3.0 0.1 6.5 0.4 3.2 0.4 1.2 0.2 0.8 0.2 8.2 1.9 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
3Per 100 students. 
4Per 100 students who reported any stalking behaviors. 
5Per 100 students who reported the same person did any of the stalking behaviors more than once. 



Table 5.10. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and 
Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 
 

 

DT - 70 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Have you ever contacted a program or resource about this experience/these experiences?3 

 Yes 36.8 2.1 38.2 2.8 43.6 6.7 35.1 7.0 S S 

 No 63.2 2.1 61.8 2.8 56.4 6.7 64.9 7.0 87.8 7.6 

  Why did you decide not contact any programs or resources?4 

   I did not know where to go or who 
to tell 

13.2 2.2 12.7 2.8 S S S S - - 

   I felt embarrassed, ashamed, or 
that it would be too emotionally 
difficult 

15.5 2.3 18.3 3.1 - - S S S S 

   I did not think anyone would 
believe me 

9.7 1.7 9.3 2.1 S S S S - - 

   I did not think it was serious 
enough to contact programs or 
resources 

62.2 3.2 59.5 3.9 52.1 8.0 78.9 8.4 72.6 12.1 

   I did not want the person to get 
into trouble 

20.6 2.3 18.7 2.9 32.6 7.5 S S S S 

   I feared negative academic, social, 
or professional consequences 

14.7 2.1 10.9 2.3 S S S S S S 

   I feared it would not be kept 
confidential 

8.7 1.8 9.3 2.2 - - S S S S 

   I could handle it myself 54.9 3.1 51.3 3.8 59.5 9.4 77.5 8.9 42.8 14.8 

   I feared retaliation 11.4 2.3 9.7 2.4 S S S S S S 

   I did not think the resources would 
give me the help I needed 

30.0 2.9 35.4 3.8 24.6 7.0 34.3 10.0 - - 

   Incident occurred while school was 
not in session 

S S S S - - - - - - 

   Other reason 8.6 1.9 7.7 2.1 S S - - S S 



Table 5.10. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and 
Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 

DT - 71 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

You said you did not contact any of these programs or resources (because it was not serious enough/for an ‘other’ reason). Please 
review the list below and mark any of the reasons that may better describe why you didn’t contact any of these programs or 
resources.5 

 I was not injured or hurt 72.5 3.5 79.9 4.3 48.6 13.6 56.8 12.3 83.4 10.8 

 The reaction by others suggested 
that it wasn’t serious enough to 
contact any of these programs or 
services 

19.1 2.9 19.7 3.7 S S S S - - 

 I contacted other programs or 
services that I felt were appropriate 

8.1 1.9 8.3 2.7 S S - - - - 

 I had trouble reaching the program 
or service 

S S S S - - - - - - 

 I was too busy 32.9 3.7 36.6 4.8 S S S S S S 

 The event happened in a context 
that began consensually 

25.5 3.5 22.7 4.9 41.4 10.0 43.6 12.3 - - 

 Because of the person’s gender, I 
thought it would be minimized or 
misunderstood 

13.3 3.0 S S S S S S S S 

 I might be counter-accused 9.3 2.2 S S S S S S S S 

 Alcohol and/or other drugs were 
present 

9.8 2.4 S S S S S S - - 



Table 5.10. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Contacted a Program or Resource, and 
Victims' Reasons for Not Contacting a Program or Resource, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1 (continued) 
 

 

DT - 72 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total2 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

 Events like this seem common 42.6 3.8 52.5 4.6 S S 41.9 12.1 S S 

 My body showed involuntary arousal S S S S - - - - - - 

 Other reason 10.1 2.2 S S S S S S S S 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2The total for women and men. 
3Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that 1) the same person behaved that way more than once, and 2) 
the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them substantial emotional 
distress. 
4Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that: 1) the same person behaved that way more than once, and 2) 
the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them substantial emotional 
distress, and 3) did not contact any programs or resources. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 
5Per 100 victims of stalking behavior, percent who reported that: 1) the same person behaved that way more than once, and 2) 
the behaviors made them fear for their safety or the safety of someone close to them, or caused them substantial emotional 
distress, and 3) did not contact any programs or resources, and 4) did not contact any programs or resources because they did 
not think the incident was serious enough or for an 'other' reason. Respondents could select multiple reasons. 



Table 5.11. Percent of Victims of Stalking Who Told Others, by Gender and Student 
Affiliation1,2 

 

 

DT - 73 

Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Which of the following persons, if any, did you (also) tell about this?4 

 Friend 88.6 1.2 94.0 1.2 82.7 4.0 82.4 3.4 77.6 5.6 

 Family member 24.8 1.5 20.6 1.8 49.3 5.7 14.5 3.5 37.6 7.1 

 Faculty member or instructor 6.0 0.8 5.1 1.0 26.2 5.1 - - - - 

 Resident advisor (RA), or other live-in 
residential staff 

5.2 0.9 6.9 1.3 S S S S - - 

 Other administrative staff S S - - - - - - S S 

 Spiritual or religious advisor, leader, or 
clergy 

1.6 0.4 2.0 0.6 S S - - - - 

 Therapist or counselor 13.8 1.3 14.4 1.8 19.1 4.6 10.1 2.7 S S 

 Sexual or romantic partner 22.1 1.3 23.4 1.8 27.8 5.1 9.9 2.7 27.6 6.4 

 Program or resource outside the 
university (e.g., a hotline) 

1.9 0.5 S S S S - - S S 

 Physician S S S S - - - - - - 

 Someone else 3.7 0.8 5.5 1.2 - - S S - - 

 I didn’t tell anyone (else) 8.2 1.0 4.0 1.1 S S 17.6 3.4 17.4 5.2 

 

Told at least one other person 91.8 1.0 96.0 1.1 96.4 2.1 82.4 3.4 82.6 5.2 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victims that: 1) experienced stalking behaviors more than once by the same person and 2) experienced fear or emotional 
distress. 
3The total for women and men. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.12. Characteristics of the Offenders of Stalking and Number of Victimizations, by 
Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Were any of the people that did this to you... 

 Man 93.0 1.0 97.3 0.7 95.7 2.4 81.6 4.0 76.6 7.2 

 Woman 35.6 2.3 17.7 2.1 25.2 7.8 76.6 5.2 76.3 8.4 

 Other gender identity 3.1 1.0 S S - - S S - - 

 Don't know 11.9 2.0 S S S S 34.9 7.6 S S 

How (is the person/are the persons) who did these things to you associated with [University]?4 

 Student 71.5 1.6 77.7 2.0 56.3 5.1 70.4 4.6 47.7 6.4 

 Student teaching assistant 1.2 0.4 S S S S - - - - 

 Faculty or instructor 3.2 0.7 S S S S - - S S 

 Research staff S S S S S S - - - - 

 Other staff or administrator S S - - - - - - - - 

 Coach or trainer S S - - - - S S - - 

 Alumni 1.4 0.4 S S S S - - - - 

 Other person associated with 
[University] (e.g., internship, study 
abroad) 

2.4 0.5 2.7 0.7 - - S S - - 

 The person was not associated with 
[University] 

23.7 1.5 21.7 1.9 17.5 4.1 22.1 3.9 42.6 6.6 

 Unsure about association with 
[University] 

6.3 0.8 3.3 0.8 21.7 4.3 7.5 2.4 - - 



Table 5.12. Characteristics of the Offenders of Stalking and Number of Victimizations, by 
Victim's Gender and Student Affiliation1,2 (continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total3 

Woman Man 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

At the time of these events, what (was the person's/were the persons') relationship to you?4 

 Someone I was involved or 

intimate with at the time 
7.6 0.8 9.3 1.3 S S 7.8 2.5 - - 

 Someone I previously had been 
involved or intimate with 

21.6 1.7 24.9 2.1 S S 15.6 3.3 21.5 6.5 

 Teacher 1.4 0.5 S S S S - - S S 

 Advisor S S - - S S - - - - 

 Someone I was teaching or advising 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Live-in residential staff 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 Coach or trainer S S - - - - S S - - 

 Boss or supervisor 1.9 0.5 S S S S - - S S 

 Co-worker 3.7 0.7 S S 16.9 4.5 - - S S 

 Friend 25.7 1.4 26.4 2.1 S S 33.0 4.5 26.0 5.4 

 Classmate 20.4 1.5 23.3 2.1 19.4 4.5 15.7 3.2 S S 

 Someone I know or recognize, but 
was not a friend 

32.8 1.7 32.2 2.3 37.9 5.2 31.0 4.3 32.3 7.0 

 Did not know or recognize this 
person 

12.9 1.1 9.0 1.2 22.1 4.3 15.0 3.1 15.4 5.1 

Since the beginning of the Fall 2018 term, how many times have you had any of these experiences? 

 0 times 22.7 1.6 20.1 1.9 38.8 5.6 18.0 3.5 28.4 5.7 

 1 time 14.1 1.3 12.8 1.3 20.8 4.6 12.7 3.1 S S 

 2 times 23.2 1.7 27.5 2.4 15.0 4.0 20.1 3.6 20.5 5.8 

 3-5 times  26.9 1.9 30.9 2.6 22.1 4.5 20.9 4.2 19.6 5.7 

 6-9 times 5.1 0.9 2.3 0.7 S S 10.1 2.7 15.3 5.0 

 10 or more times 8.0 1.0 6.4 1.2 - - 18.1 4.0 S S 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 victims that: 1) experienced stalking behaviors more than once by the same person and 2) experienced fear or emotional 
distress. 
3The total for women and men. 
4Respondents could select multiple options. 



Table 5.13. Percent of Students Who Experienced Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner 
Violence, or Stalking, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Harassing behavior 30.0 0.4 52.4 0.8 24.3 0.9 28.9 0.7 9.8 0.5 51.1 4.1 

 Sexual orientation 

  Heterosexual 26.4 0.4 47.9 0.9 22.0 1.0 26.3 0.7 9.3 0.5 S S 

  Non-heterosexual 53.4 1.1 70.5 1.4 42.8 3.2 47.0 2.3 20.0 2.7 60.1 4.5 

 Ethnicity 

  Hispanic or Latino 31.0 1.0 50.0 1.9 32.3 3.3 24.4 1.5 8.2 1.6 57.7 8.3 

  Not Hispanic or Latino 30.0 0.4 52.9 0.8 23.4 0.9 30.2 0.8 10.0 0.5 48.6 4.7 

 Race 

  White only 33.6 0.6 58.0 1.2 33.2 1.7 28.9 1.0 13.4 0.9 47.3 5.5 

  Black only 39.5 1.9 51.9 2.7 39.4 6.2 41.6 3.2 S S 100.0 0.0 

  Asian only 22.7 0.6 44.7 1.2 11.6 0.9 25.2 1.2 5.6 0.6 60.8 12.5 

  Other/multi race 33.0 1.3 55.9 2.4 30.9 3.5 29.0 2.4 13.0 1.8 43.4 9.4 

 Disability4 

  Yes 48.4 1.0 69.8 1.4 47.2 2.6 35.6 1.9 19.6 2.3 60.1 4.8 

  No 25.1 0.4 45.4 0.9 17.9 1.0 27.5 0.7 8.5 0.5 38.2 6.5 

Intimate partner violence 5.7 0.2 9.9 0.5 4.3 0.6 5.5 0.5 2.5 0.4 20.6 4.4 

 Sexual orientation 

  Heterosexual 5.0 0.3 8.2 0.6 4.1 0.6 5.8 0.5 2.4 0.4 S S 

  Non-heterosexual 9.6 0.8 15.0 1.2 S S 3.8 1.5 S S 19.0 4.7 

 Ethnicity 

  Hispanic or Latino 6.8 0.7 14.0 1.7 S S 4.7 1.1 S S S S 

  Not Hispanic or Latino 5.6 0.3 9.2 0.6 4.4 0.6 5.7 0.6 2.6 0.4 23.4 5.7 

 Race 

  White only 6.7 0.3 10.8 0.8 6.4 1.0 5.8 0.7 3.4 0.5 29.4 7.2 

  Black only S S S S - - S S - - - - 

  Asian only 3.7 0.4 8.4 1.0 S S 4.1 1.0 S S - - 

  Other/multi race 7.8 0.9 12.7 2.0 S S 7.7 1.6 4.8 1.6 S S 

 Disability4 

  Yes 10.4 0.7 15.5 1.3 8.3 1.6 5.9 1.4 4.9 1.4 19.9 5.8 

  No 4.4 0.2 7.5 0.6 2.9 0.6 5.3 0.6 2.0 0.4 S S 



Table 5.13. Percent of Students Who Experienced Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner 
Violence, or Stalking, by Student Characteristics, Gender, and Student Affiliation1,2 
(continued) 
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Survey Item 
Response 

Total 

Woman Man 

TGQN3 
Undergraduate 

Graduate or 
Professional 

Undergraduate 
Graduate or 
Professional 

% StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr % StdErr 

Stalking 3.0 0.1 6.5 0.4 3.2 0.4 1.2 0.2 0.8 0.2 8.2 1.9 

 Sexual orientation 

  Heterosexual 2.1 0.1 5.3 0.3 2.6 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.1 - - 

  Non-heterosexual 7.7 0.5 10.9 1.0 8.0 1.8 4.4 0.8 S S 10.4 2.4 

 Ethnicity 

  Hispanic or Latino 3.2 0.4 6.6 1.0 S S 1.6 0.4 S S S S 

  Not Hispanic or Latino 2.9 0.1 6.5 0.4 3.4 0.4 1.1 0.2 0.8 0.2 6.8 2.2 

 Race 

  White only 3.2 0.2 7.2 0.6 3.8 0.6 1.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 10.6 2.7 

  Black only 2.8 0.6 5.9 1.3 - - - - S S - - 

  Asian only 2.6 0.2 5.7 0.6 3.0 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.9 0.2 S S 

  Other/multi race 2.8 0.4 6.3 1.1 S S S S S S - - 

 Disability4 

  Yes 8.1 0.5 13.9 1.1 9.7 1.6 2.5 0.6 S S 11.8 2.9 

  No 1.7 0.1 3.9 0.3 1.8 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.2 S S 

 
 
1Estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 students. 
3TGQN: Trans woman, trans man, nonbinary or genderqueer, questioning, not listed. 
4Respondents were asked, "Do you identify as a student with any of the following? Learning disability, ADHD, Autism Spectrum 
Disorder, mobility-related disability (e.g., spinal cord injury), sensory disability (e.g., low vision), chronic mental health condition 
(e.g., depression), chronic medical condition (e.g., diabetes), or other disability or chronic condition." 



Table 6.1. Percent of Victims of Harassing Behavior, Intimate Partner Violence, Stalking 
Behavior or Sexual Contact Involving Physical Force, Inability to Consent or Stop What Was 
Happening, Coercion, or Without Voluntary Agreement Who Contacted At Least One 
Program and Program that was Contacted1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

% StdErr 

Contacted at least one program in university list3 17.2 0.5 

 Percent of victims who contacted at least one program4 

  Rice Counseling Center 64.0 1.6 

  Office of Student Wellbeing 50.1 2.0 

  Office of Sexual Violence Prevention and Title IX Support 27.6 1.8 

  Student Health Services 12.6 1.2 

  Office of the Dean of Graduate and Postdoctoral Studies 5.3 0.7 

  RUPD 11.3 1.0 

  Title IX Officer 19.4 1.4 

  Student Judicial Programs 8.7 1.3 

  College Magister or RA 24.8 1.6 

  My department chair 8.0 1.1 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Physical force: Incidents that involved force or threats of force against you. Force could include someone using their body 
weight to hold you down, pinning your arms, hittingor kicking you, or using or threatening to use a weapon against you. 
Inability to consent or stop what was happening: Incidents when you were unable to consent or stop what was happening 
because you were passed out, asleep, or incapacitated due to drugs or alcohol. 
Coercion: Incidents when someone coerced you by threatening serious non-physical harm or promising rewards. Examples 
include threatening to give you bad grades or cause trouble for you at work; promising good grades or a promotion at work; 
threatening to share damaging information about you with your family, friends, or authority figures; or threatening to post 
damaging information about you online. 
Without voluntary agreement: Incidents that occurred without your active ongoing voluntary agreement. Examples include 
someone initiating sexual activity despite your refusal; ignoring your cues to stop or slow down; went ahead without checking in 
or while you were still deciding; otherwise failed to obtain your consent. 
3Per 100 victims. 
4Per 100 victims who contacted at least one program. 



Table 6.2. Perception of Program Usefulness and Pressure to File a Complaint Among Victims 
Who Contacted at Least One Program1,2 
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Survey Item 
Response 

% StdErr 

How useful was the program in helping you? 

 Not at all 9.6 0.8 

 A little 18.4 1.1 

 Somewhat 22.9 1.0 

 Very 29.7 1.4 

 Extremely 19.5 1.3 

At any time did you feel pressure from any of the programs on whether or not to report or file a complaint? 

 No, I did not feel pressure to proceed with reporting or filing a 
complaint 

90.6 1.0 

 Yes, I felt pressure to proceed with reporting or filing a complaint 7.2 0.7 

 Yes, I felt pressure NOT to report or file a complaint 2.3 0.5 

 
 
1Unless otherwise specified, estimates are for victimizations reported since entering college. 
2Per 100 contacts with a program. 
 


